

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP1450-OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE,
ED PERKINS AND RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING
FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA
FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY
FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON,
REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN
GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN
BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM
TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT
FITZGERALD, LISA HUNTER, JACOB
ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA,
GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN
QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J.
HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH
WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT,
and SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
MARGE BOSTELMANN in her official
capacity as a member of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission, JULIE GLANCEY
in her official capacity as a member of
the Wisconsin Elections Commission,
ANN JACOBS in her official capacity as
a member of the Wisconsin Elections
Commission, DEAN KNUDSON in his
official capacity as a member of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission, ROBERT

SPINDELL, JR. in his official capacity as
a member of the Wisconsin Elections
Commission and MARK THOMSEN in
his official capacity as a member of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,
GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in his official
capacity, and JANET BEWLEY Senate
Democratic Minority Leader, on behalf of
the Senate Democratic Caucus,

Intervenors-Respondents.

ORIGINAL ACTION

**GOVERNOR TONY EVERS'S
RESPONSE BRIEF ON PROPOSED MAPS**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1076050

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Governor Tony Evers

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2238 (ADR)
(608) 266-0020 (BPK)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Governor’s proposed Assembly and Senate maps should be adopted because they outperform all others on the “least-changes” mandate and otherwise satisfy all legal requirements. 7

 A. The Governor’s proposed maps have the best “core retention” of the current districts..... 7

 B. The Governor’s proposed state legislative maps are similar to the Legislature’s on other measures proposed by the Legislature. 11

 C. The Governor’s proposed Assembly and Senate maps properly apply federal law..... 12

 1. The Governor’s maps comply with one-person-one-vote principles. 13

 2. The Governor’s proposals comply with the Voting Rights Act, while the Legislature’s maps risk violating the Act..... 14

 D. The Governor’s proposed Assembly map better satisfies the constitutional compactness requirement than the Legislature’s map, and the Governor’s maps comply with remaining requirements..... 19

 II. The Governor’s congressional plan also outperforms on “least changes” and satisfies the other legal requirements, and so should be selected. 22

 A. The Governor’s proposed congressional map outperforms

on the key “core retention” measure.....	22
B. The Governor’s proposed congressional map complies equally well with federal law requirements as the Congressmen’s map.	24
C. The Congressmen’s resort to non- legal justifications cannot support their departure from “least changes.”	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	12, 17
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002).....	8, 13
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012).....	14
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	13
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	15, 18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	15, 16, 19
<i>State ex rel. Lamb v. Cunningham</i> , 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (1892).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	17
<i>Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	13, 20

Statutes

Wis. Const. art. IV. § 4.....	19, 20, 25
